Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-86329-2 — Christianity in Latin America: A History
Justo L. Gonzélez , Ondina E. Gonzélez

Frontmatter

More Information

CHRISTIANITY IN LATIN AMERICA

From the arrival of the conquistadores in the fifteenth century to the spread of the
Pentecostal movement today, Christianity has molded, coerced, refashioned, and
enriched Latin America. Likewise, Christianity has been changed, challenged, and
renewed as it crossed the Atlantic. These changes now affect its practice and under-
standing, not only in South and Central America and the Caribbean, but also —
through immigration and global communication — around the world. Focusing
on this mutually constitutive relationship, Christianity in Latin America presents
the important encounters between people, ideas, and events of this large, hetero-
geneous subject. In doing so, it takes readers on a fascinating journey of explorers,
missionaries, farmers, mystics, charlatans, evangelists, dictators, and martyrs. This
book offers an accessible and engaging review of the history of Christianity in Latin
America with a widely ecumenical focus to foster understanding of the various
forces shaping both Christianity and the region.

Ondina E. Gonzalez is an independent scholar who has been a visiting professor at
Agnes Scott College and Emory University. She is co-editor of Raising an Empire:
Children in Early Modern Iberia and Colonial Latin America.

Justo L. Gonzalez has taught historical theology at various institutions, including
the Evangelical Seminary of Puerto Rico, Candler School of Theology at Emory
University, and Columbia Theological Seminary. For the past thirty years, he has
developed programs for the theological education of Hispanics. His numerous
books on church history have been translated into several languages and are
widely used throughout the world.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9780521863292
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-86329-2 — Christianity in Latin America: A History
Justo L. Gonzélez , Ondina E. Gonzélez

Frontmatter

More Information

Christianity in Latin America

A History

ONDINA E. GONZALEZ

JUSTO L. GONZALEZ

5B CAMBRIDGE

385 UNIVERSITY PRESS

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9780521863292
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-86329-2 — Christianity in Latin America: A History
Justo L. Gonzélez , Ondina E. Gonzélez

Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge cB2 8Bs, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, vic 3207, Australia
314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi - 110025, India

103 Penang Road, #05-06/07, Visioncrest Commercial, Singapore 238467

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University’s mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of
education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521863292

© Ondina E. Gonzélez and Justo L. Gonzalez 2008

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written

permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2008
A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication data
Gonzilez, Ondina E., 1958—
Christianity in Latin America : a history / Ondina E. Gonzalez, Justo L. Gonzdlez.
p. cm.
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 978-0-521-86329-2 (hardback) — 1sBN 978-0-521-68192-6 (pbk.)
1. Latin America — Church history. 1. Gonzélez, Justo L.  11. Title.
BR600.G67 2007

278—dc22 2007016971

ISBN 978-0-521-86329-2 Hardback
ISBN 978-0-521-68192-6 Paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or
accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in
this publication, and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is,
or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9780521863292
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-86329-2 — Christianity in Latin America: A History
Justo L. Gonzélez , Ondina E. Gonzélez

Frontmatter

More Information

(To Karl and Catherine

Qv

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9780521863292
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-86329-2 — Christianity in Latin America: A History
Justo L. Gonzélez , Ondina E. Gonzélez

Frontmatter

More Information

Contents

Preface

Introduction

The New World and the Old

An Old World Religion in a New World

The Two Faces of the Church in Latin America

Religion in Daily Life

Popular and Official Religion

The Main Turning Points

Looking at History out of Both the Present and the Future

1 Foundations
The Aztecs
The Incas
The Spaniards
The Encounter
The Africans
Conclusion

2 The Arrival of Christianity

Theological and Intellectual Struggles
Efforts at Conversion

The Friars

Faith in the Americas

Continuation of Old Ways
Conclusion

3 The Shaping of the Faith

The Institutional Church
Religious Orders

vii

page xi

—

O 0 N1 W =

12

13
17
21
27
36
38

40
42
47
50
54
58
62

64
66
73

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9780521863292
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86329-2 — Christianity in Latin America: A History
Justo L. Gonzélez , Ondina E. Gonzélez

Frontmatter

More Information

viii

CONTENTS

Social Control

Religion in Society

The Road Less Traveled
Crypto-Judaism
Conclusion

Reform Movements

Push into the Borderlands
Forces in Europe
Expulsion of the Jesuits
Alter the Influence

Rise of Liberalism

Brazil

Edges of Life

Conclusion

The Church in Turmoil

Successful Separation

Struggles with Rome

Caudillos

Plowing New Fields versus Preserving Old Ones
i Viva Cristo Rey!

The Place of Women

Slave Life

Unique Styles

Conclusion

The Church’s New Place

Rapid Changes

Off Center Stage
Source of Strength
Call to Action
Private Catholicism
The Forgotten

New Faiths
Conclusion

Protestant Immigration

Antecedents

New Political and Economic Factors

The First Protestant Immigrants

The Waldensians in Uruguay and Argentina
German Lutheran Immigration

North American Immigrants

80
86
95
100
102

104

106
109
114
118
125
127
128
130

131

134
135
137
140
145
148
151
153
159

160

164
166
171
172
175
178
180

184

186
189
190
192
195
198

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9780521863292
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-86329-2 — Christianity in Latin America: A History
Justo L. Gonzélez , Ondina E. Gonzélez

Frontmatter

More Information

10

11

CONTENTS

The Mennonites
Conclusion

An Expanding Protestant Presence

The Beginnings

The Role of Bible Societies

Missions among the Original Inhabitants
Political Issues

Institutional Development

A Time of Unrest

Ecumenical Beginnings

Conclusion

Catholicism after Vatican II

Vatican II

Discussions on Poverty and Its Causes

Medellin

Base Ecclesial Communities

Liberation Theology

Political Polarization and Violence

Resistance and Opposition to Liberation Theology and the CEBs
The Piety of the People

Conclusion

Pentecostalism and Autochthonous Movements

Chile

Brazil

Mexico

The Charismatic Movement in Other Denominations
Heterodox or Questionable Movements

Conclusion

By Way of Conclusion

Final Overview
Challenges
Impact

Some Suggestions for Further Reading

Sources Referenced

Index

X

200
203

206

209
216
218
220
223
230
235
238

240
241
243
245
249
254
258
263
267
268

270

271
280
283
286
289
294

297

297
300
302

311
317
323

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9780521863292
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-86329-2 — Christianity in Latin America: A History
Justo L. Gonzélez , Ondina E. Gonzélez

Frontmatter

More Information

Preface

To write an introduction to Christianity in Latin America is no simple task, nor
is it one we have undertaken lightly. As throughout the world, and in some
cases more so, Christianity in Latin America is rich, varied, and complex.
Its history includes hundreds of individuals who have been the object of
careful monographs. Among such figures are devoted missionaries, fortune
seekers, mystics, martyrs, charlatans, evangelists, dictators, visionaries, and
many others. In the course of writing this book, we have often been tempted
to delve more deeply and in more detail into the lives of many of these; however,
we have constantly reminded ourselves that this is only an introduction to the
subject. When we have singled out certain individuals or events for more
detailed discussion, it often is because they illustrate a particular point that
needs to be made and not necessarily because they are more important than
others.

For similar reasons, we have refrained from giving bibliographical refer-
ences to support every statement made in the book. When there is a direct
quotation, the narrative and the information provided in the accompanying
note should give the reader enough guidance to identify and find the source
of the quotation. If a scholar’s work is mentioned in the narrative without
a corresponding note, full bibliographical information may be found at the
end of the book in “Sources Referenced.” Additionally, among the numer-
ous materials that deal with various subjects discussed in this book, we have
singled out some that may be particularly useful to the reader. These may be
found in the section “Some Suggestions for Further Reading.”

For us, writing this book together has provided an opportunity to work
across generational lines — uncle and niece. Our PhDs are exactly forty years
apart. Therefore, in general, one of us has brought to the table the more
classical readings and concerns in the field and the other has brought the

Xi

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9780521863292
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-86329-2 — Christianity in Latin America: A History
Justo L. Gonzélez , Ondina E. Gonzélez

Frontmatter

More Information

xii PREFACE

most recent scholarship. Thus, in our list of acknowledgments we must begin
by expressing gratitude to each other. It has been an enjoyable experience!

As is always the case in a survey such as this, we owe much to scholars and
researchers who have gone before us and on whose work we draw. To list them
would be impossible. But we should always remind ourselves, particularly as
historians, that each generation builds on the work of earlier ones.

Finally, our dedicating this book to our spouses is an insufficient acknowl-
edgment of their support both in this project and in the entire business of
living. Thank you again!

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9780521863292
www.cambridge.org

