

CHRISTIANITY IN LATIN AMERICA

From the arrival of the conquistadores in the fifteenth century to the spread of the Pentecostal movement today, Christianity has molded, coerced, refashioned, and enriched Latin America. Likewise, Christianity has been changed, challenged, and renewed as it crossed the Atlantic. These changes now affect its practice and understanding, not only in South and Central America and the Caribbean, but also – through immigration and global communication – around the world. Focusing on this mutually constitutive relationship, *Christianity in Latin America* presents the important encounters between people, ideas, and events of this large, heterogeneous subject. In doing so, it takes readers on a fascinating journey of explorers, missionaries, farmers, mystics, charlatans, evangelists, dictators, and martyrs. This book offers an accessible and engaging review of the history of Christianity in Latin America with a widely ecumenical focus to foster understanding of the various forces shaping both Christianity and the region.

Ondina E. González is an independent scholar who has been a visiting professor at Agnes Scott College and Emory University. She is co-editor of *Raising an Empire:* Children in Early Modern Iberia and Colonial Latin America.

Justo L. González has taught historical theology at various institutions, including the Evangelical Seminary of Puerto Rico, Candler School of Theology at Emory University, and Columbia Theological Seminary. For the past thirty years, he has developed programs for the theological education of Hispanics. His numerous books on church history have been translated into several languages and are widely used throughout the world.



Christianity in Latin America

A History

ONDINA E. GONZÁLEZ JUSTO L. GONZÁLEZ





CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8Bs, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia
314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi - 110025, India
103 Penang Road, #05-06/07, Visioncrest Commercial, Singapore 238467

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University's mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521863292

© Ondina E. González and Justo L. González 2008

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2008

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication data
González, Ondina E., 1958–
Christianity in Latin America : a history / Ondina E. González, Justo L. González.
p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 978-0-521-86329-2 (hardback) – ISBN 978-0-521-68192-6 (pbk.)

1. Latin America – Church history. I. González, Justo L. II. Title.

BR600.G67 2007

278–dc22 2007016971

ISBN 978-0-521-86329-2 Hardback ISBN 978-0-521-68192-6 Paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication, and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.



To Karl and Catherine





Contents

Pre _.	Preface	
	Introduction	1
	The New World and the Old	1
	An Old World Religion in a New World	2
	The Two Faces of the Church in Latin America	3
	Religion in Daily Life	5
	Popular and Official Religion	6
	The Main Turning Points	8
	Looking at History out of Both the Present and the Future	9
1	Foundations	12
	The Aztecs	13
	The Incas	17
	The Spaniards	21
	The Encounter	27
	The Africans	36
	Conclusion	38
2	The Arrival of Christianity	40
	Theological and Intellectual Struggles	42
	Efforts at Conversion	47
	The Friars	50
	Faith in the Americas	54
	Continuation of Old Ways	58
	Conclusion	62
3	The Shaping of the Faith	64
	The Institutional Church	66
	Religious Orders	73

vii



viii CONTENTS

	Social Control	80
	Religion in Society	86
	The Road Less Traveled	95
	Crypto-Judaism	100
	Conclusion	102
4	Reform Movements	104
	Push into the Borderlands	106
	Forces in Europe	109
	Expulsion of the Jesuits	114
	Alter the Influence	118
	Rise of Liberalism	125
	Brazil	127
	Edges of Life	128
	Conclusion	130
5	The Church in Turmoil	131
	Successful Separation	134
	Struggles with Rome	135
	Caudillos	137
	Plowing New Fields versus Preserving Old Ones	140
	¡Viva Cristo Rey!	145
	The Place of Women	148
	Slave Life	151
	Unique Styles	153
	Conclusion	159
6	The Church's New Place	160
	Rapid Changes	164
	Off Center Stage	166
	Source of Strength	171
	Call to Action	172
	Private Catholicism	175
	The Forgotten	178
	New Faiths	180
	Conclusion	182
7	Protestant Immigration	184
	Antecedents	186
	New Political and Economic Factors	189
	The First Protestant Immigrants	190
	The Waldensians in Uruguay and Argentina	192
	German Lutheran Immigration	195
	North American Immigrants	198



	CONTENTS	1X
	The Mennonites Conclusion	200 203
8	An Expanding Protestant Presence	206
Ü	The Beginnings	209
	The Role of Bible Societies	216
	Missions among the Original Inhabitants	218
	Political Issues	220
	Institutional Development	223
	A Time of Unrest	230
	Ecumenical Beginnings	235
	Conclusion	238
9	Catholicism after Vatican II	240
	Vatican II	241
	Discussions on Poverty and Its Causes	243
	Medellin	245
	Base Ecclesial Communities	249
	Liberation Theology Political Polarization and Violence	254
	Resistance and Opposition to Liberation Theology and the CEBs	258 263
	The Piety of the People	267
	Conclusion	268
10	Pentecostalism and Autochthonous Movements	270
10	Chile	•
	Brazil	271 280
	Mexico	283
	The Charismatic Movement in Other Denominations	286
	Heterodox or Questionable Movements	289
	Conclusion	294
11	By Way of Conclusion	297
	Final Overview	297
	Challenges	300
	Impact	302
Sor	ne Suggestions for Further Reading	311
Soi	Sources Referenced	
Index		323

CONTENTE



Preface

To write an introduction to Christianity in Latin America is no simple task, nor is it one we have undertaken lightly. As throughout the world, and in some cases more so, Christianity in Latin America is rich, varied, and complex. Its history includes hundreds of individuals who have been the object of careful monographs. Among such figures are devoted missionaries, fortune seekers, mystics, martyrs, charlatans, evangelists, dictators, visionaries, and many others. In the course of writing this book, we have often been tempted to delve more deeply and in more detail into the lives of many of these; however, we have constantly reminded ourselves that this is only an introduction to the subject. When we have singled out certain individuals or events for more detailed discussion, it often is because they illustrate a particular point that needs to be made and not necessarily because they are more important than others.

For similar reasons, we have refrained from giving bibliographical references to support every statement made in the book. When there is a direct quotation, the narrative and the information provided in the accompanying note should give the reader enough guidance to identify and find the source of the quotation. If a scholar's work is mentioned in the narrative without a corresponding note, full bibliographical information may be found at the end of the book in "Sources Referenced." Additionally, among the numerous materials that deal with various subjects discussed in this book, we have singled out some that may be particularly useful to the reader. These may be found in the section "Some Suggestions for Further Reading."

For us, writing this book together has provided an opportunity to work across generational lines – uncle and niece. Our PhDs are exactly forty years apart. Therefore, in general, one of us has brought to the table the more classical readings and concerns in the field and the other has brought the



xii PREFACE

most recent scholarship. Thus, in our list of acknowledgments we must begin by expressing gratitude to each other. It has been an enjoyable experience!

As is always the case in a survey such as this, we owe much to scholars and researchers who have gone before us and on whose work we draw. To list them would be impossible. But we should always remind ourselves, particularly as historians, that each generation builds on the work of earlier ones.

Finally, our dedicating this book to our spouses is an insufficient acknowledgment of their support both in this project and in the entire business of living. Thank you again!